		AND HUMAN SERVICES & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM	APPROVED . 0938-0391				
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED				
34G		34G323	B. WING _			C 13/2019				
NAME OF F	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
BLUEWE	ST OPPORTUNITIES	-MONTFORD HOUSE		5 KENMORE STREET ASHEVILLE, NC 28803						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE					
W 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ſS	W 00	o						
W 154	COMPLAINT INTA NC155588 STAFF TREATMEN CFR(s): 483.420(d)		W 15	4						
	The facility must have evidence that all alleged violations are thoroughly investigated.									
	This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on document/record review and staff interview, the facility failed to assure 1 of 1 incident reviewed with the potential for neglect and/or abuse, was investigated thoroughly. The finding is:									
	Review of the facility's internal electronic incident logging system on 9/13/19 revealed an incident which occurred on 8/10/19 in the afternoon. Further review of the report revealed an incident involving client #1 and client #5. Continued review of the report revealed client #5 was observed entering client #1's bedroom while he was in the room. Client #5 was observed entering the bedroom, as staff (B) witnessing the incident, thought the client was entering a bathroom on that hall, and not the client's room. Client #5 was observed leaving client #1's room with redirection by staff B. Staff B then reported the incident immediately to managerial staff.									
	Interview with staff B on 9/13/19 revealed the incident to be described as above and indicated client #5 was in client #1's room for no more than 2 minutes. Staff B indicated that both client's were fully clothed when observed after client #5 left the bedroom. Interview with the facility's									

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 09/19/2019

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA) <u>. 0938-039</u> TE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDIN	G	COMPLETED			
		34G323	B. WING		09	C / 13/2019	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
BLUEWE	ST OPPORTUNITIES	-MONTFORD HOUSE		5 KENMORE STREET ASHEVILLE, NC 28803			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
W 154	Continued From pa	ige 1	W 15	4			
W 289	 (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 1 program director and the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) revealed that staff members working at the time were interviewed about the incident on 8/10/19 and 8/11/19. The program director also indicated client #1 was interviewed on 8/11/19 at which time he gestured to his genitals when asked about client #5 entering his room. It should be noted these two client's have a history of possible possible physical/sexual interaction while residing a a different facility. Further interview with the program director and QIDP revealed nursing staff assessed both clients on 8/11/19 with no significant findings. Continued interview with the program director revealed a formal investigation had not been initiated for this incident and the program director indicated a formal investigation should have been completed based on the nature of the incident and the possibility for neglect and/or abuse. 		W 28	9			

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	09/19/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
		. ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
34G323		B. WING			C 09/13/2019		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BLUEWE	ST OPPORTUNITIES	-MONTFORD HOUSE			KENMORE STREET ASHEVILLE, NC 28803		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 289	behavior support pl which had been imp inappropriate behave Observations in the revealed colored ta "men's" hallway and Further observation were activated whe #1 and client #5 we direct care staff A a colored tape had be the "men's" hallway down the hallway w staff, and the colore "women's" hallway down the hallway. and B revealed the the doors of client's weeks prior to the s indicated they had the the use of the door though they did knot to assist with better #5. Review of the record dated 5/6/19 which plan (BSP) dated 6. revealed interaction behaviors, which in	ge 2 d to update client #1's an (BSP) with interventions obemented to prevent viors. For example: facility on 9/13/19 at 8:20 AM pe at the threshold of the d the "women's" hallway. Is revealed door chimes which in the bedroom doors for client re opened. Interview with nd B on 9/13/19 revealed the een placed at the threshold of to prompt client #5 to not go without being accompanied by ed tape at the threshold of the to prompt client #1 to not go Further interview with staff A chimes had been added to #1 and #5 approximately two survey. The staff members not been formally trained on chimes or the colored tape, by the restrictions were added supervision of client #1 and rd for client #1 revealed an ISP contained a behavior support /24/18. Review of the BSP in techniques for target cluded monitoring the client eers to ensure appropriate	W 2	289			
	touch. Further revie documentation of u	d refraining from inappropriate ew did not reveal evidence of sing colored tape as a barrier, restrictive behavioral					

Facility ID: 955478

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

TATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	K MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /		(X3) DA	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		A. BUILDIN	IG	C 09/13/2019				
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
BLUEW		S-MONTFORD HOUSE		5 KENMORE STREET ASHEVILLE, NC 28803				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE		
W 289	EST OPPORTUNITIES-MONTFORD HOUSE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 3 interventions. Review of facility electronic documents also revealed an e-mail sent to all facility staff on 8/11/19 related to the "supervision protocol" at the group home, which included directions to not leave client #1 un-supervised when in the common areas of the home and not allowing client #5 to use the bathroom on the "men's" hallway unless accompanied by staff. Interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional (QIDP) and the program director on 9/13/19 revealed the colored tape had been added to the threshold of the "women's" hallway to prompt client #1 from not going down that hallway. The QIDP indicated this colored tape was added when the client moved into the home on 7/13/19. The QIDP indicated the door chime was added to client #1's bedroom door on 9/11/19 so staff members would have increased awareness if client #1 left his room or if someone entered his room. The QIDP confirmed the colored tape and the door chime had not been added to the client's BSP and confirmed no staff had been formally trained on the use of the restrictive interventions until 8/29/19 when some staff were trained on client #1's "supervision guidelines" and client #5's "safety rules". B. The The facility failed to update client #5's behavior support plan (BSP) with interventions which had been implemented to prevent inappropriate behaviors. For example: Observations on 9/13/19 at 8:20 AM revealed colored tape at the threshold of the "men's" hallway and the "women's" hallway. Further observations revealed door chimes which were		W 28	39				

Facility ID: 955478

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	09/19/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
34G323		B. WING	;		09/13/2019		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
BLUEWE	EST OPPORTUNITIES	-MONTFORD HOUSE			KENMORE STREET ASHEVILLE, NC 28803		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 289	care staff A and B c colored tape had be the "men's" hallway down the hallway w staff, and the colore "women's" hallway down the hallway. and B revealed the the doors of client's weeks prior to the s indicated they had n the use of the door though they did know to assist with better #5. Review of the record dated 6/28/19 which 4/19/19. Review of interventions for tar include the use of c door chime. Review documents also rev facility staff on 8/11. protocol" at the groud directions to not lea when in the common allowing client #5 to "men's" hallway unl which was not inclue Interview with the C on 9/13/19 revealed to the threshold on due to an incident v The QIDP indicated to prompt client #5 hallway without sup	on 9/13/19 revealed the een placed at the threshold of v to prompt client #5 to not go vithout being accompanied by ed tape at the threshold of the to prompt client #1 to not go Further interview with staff A chimes had been added to a #1 and #5 approximately two survey. The staff members not been formally trained on chimes or the colored tape, bw the restrictions were added r supervision of client #1 and rd for client #5 revealed an ISP h included a BSP dated the BSP revealed restrictive rget behaviors, which did not colored tape or a bedroom w of facility electronic vealed an e-mail sent to all /19 related to the "supervision up home, which included ave client #1 un-supervised on areas of the home and not o use the bathroom on the less accompanied by staff,		289			

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

		AND HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	09/19/2019 APPROVED 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
34G323		B. WING				09/13/2019		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
BLUEWE	EST OPPORTUNITIES	-MONTFORD HOUSE			KENMORE STREET ASHEVILLE, NC 28803			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T(DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD O THE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 289	incident which occu would have increas her room or if some The QIDP confirme door chime had not BSP and confirmed trained on the use of until 8/29/19 when s	Ige 5 lient #5 on 9/11/19 due to an urred on 8/10/19, so staff ed awareness if client #5 left eone entered the client's room. ed the colored tape and the t been added to the client's I no staff had been formally of the restrictive interventions some staff were trained on sion guidelines" and client #5's	W 2	289				

Facility ID: 955478